NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING & PUBLIC REVIEW

CITY OF SAN DIEGO DRAFT FISCAL YEAR 2016 CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND EVALUATION REPORT (CAPER)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Draft Fiscal Year 2016 Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER) will be presented to the San Diego City Council at **10:00 a.m.** or sometime thereafter in the City Administration Building (202 'C' Street, 12th Floor, San Diego, CA 92101) on **September 20, 2016**. The agenda for this meeting will be posted on the CDBG Program's website at www.sandiego.gov/cdbg and on the City Clerk's website at www.sandiego.gov/city-clerk once available. Public comments on the CAPER will be welcomed at this meeting.

The CAPER is prepared on an annual basis for submittal to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and is required as part of the annual funding granted to the City as part of the following federal programs: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG); HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME); Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG); and Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA). The CAPER provides an assessment of the City's progress toward meeting its goals and high-priority needs for these federal programs. The CAPER reports on how funds were spent for the reporting period and on the beneficiaries of the community development, social services, and housing activities undertaken.

The FY 2016 CAPER is currently available for public review and comment at the Economic Development Department office (1200 Third Avenue, 14th Floor, San Diego, CA 92101), the CDBG Program's website (www.sandiego.gov/cdbg), the San Diego Housing Commission's website (www.sdhc.org), the City Clerk's Office, and select City libraries (Central, Malcolm X, San Ysidro, Logan Heights, and City Heights/Weingart) and community centers (Bayside Community Center and the Jacobs Center for Neighborhood Innovation) from **September 2**, **2016**, **through September 16**, **2016**.

Please direct any written inquiries or comments regarding the FY 2016 CAPER by mail to Community Development Division, ATTN: FY 2016 CAPER, 1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1400, MS 56D, San Diego, CA 92101 or via e-mail at CDBG@sandiego.gov. The comment period will be closed on September 16, 2016 at 5:00 p.m.

Following the 15-day public review period, which began on September 2, 2016, the City will submit the final CAPER to HUD by September 28, 2016.

To request this information in an alternative format, or to arrange for a sign language or oral interpreter for the meeting, please call the City Clerk's Office at least five (5) working days prior to the meeting at (619) 533-4000 (voice) or (619) 236-7012 (TDD/TTY).